

No. 22-95

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

SCHUYLER FILE,
Petitioner,

v.

MARGARET HICKEY, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
PRESIDENT OF THE STATE BAR OF WISCONSIN, LARRY
MARTIN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF THE
STATE BAR OF WISCONSIN, AND CHIEF JUSTICE ANNETTE
ZIEGLER AND JUSTICES PATIENCE ROGGENSACK, ANN
WALSH BRADLEY, REBECCA BRADLEY, REBECCA DALLET,
BRIAN HAGEDORN, AND JILL KAROFKY, IN THEIR
OFFICIAL CAPACITIES AS MEMBERS OF THE WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT,
Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE WISCONSIN
INSTITUTE FOR LAW & LIBERTY, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Richard M. Esenberg
Counsel of Record
Anthony F. LoCoco
Lucas T. Vebber

Wisconsin Institute for Law & Liberty
330 E. Kilbourn Avenue, Suite 725
Milwaukee, WI 53202
(414) 727-9455 | rick@will-law.org
Counsel for Amicus Curiae WILL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS I
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES II
INTEREST OF AMICUS 1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2
ARGUMENT 4
 I. The history of the SBW is largely one of
 voluntary association. 4
 II. Today the State Bar of Wisconsin is
 essentially a trade association, not a
 regulatory entity..... 14
 III. The history and current function of the
 State Bar of Wisconsin show why this is
 an ideal case in which to resolve the
 critical First Amendment question
 presented. 17
CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cohoon v. Konrath</i> , 563 F. Supp. 3d 881 (E.D. Wis. 2021).....	1
<i>CRG Network v. Barland</i> , 139 F. Sup. 3d 950 (E.D. Wis. 2015).....	1
<i>In re Integration of the Bar</i> , 249 Wis. 523, 25 N.W.2d 500 (1946).....	8, 9
<i>In re Integration of the Bar</i> , 273 Wis. 281, 77 N.W.2d 602 (1956).....	9, 10
<i>In re Integration of the Bar</i> , 5 Wis. 2d 618, 93 N.W.2d 601 (1958).....	8, 10
<i>In re Integration of the Bar</i> , 79 N.W.2d 441 (Wis. 1956).....	4, 10
<i>Integration of Bar Case</i> , 244 Wis. 8, 11 N.W.2d 604 (1943).....	5, 8
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed'n of State, Cnty., & Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	14, 17, 18
<i>Jarchow v. State Bar of Wisconsin</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1720 (2020)	2
<i>Keller v. State Bar of California</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990)	12
<i>Kingstad v. State Bar of Wis.</i> , 622 F.3d 708 (7th Cir. 2010)	14
<i>Lathrop v. Donohue</i> , 367 U.S. 820 (1961)	11
<i>Levine v. Heffernan</i> , 864 F.2d 457 (7th Cir. 1988)	12

<i>Levine v. Supreme Ct. of Wisconsin</i> , 679 F. Supp. 1478 (W.D. Wis. 1988)	12
<i>Matter of Discontinuation of State Bar of Wisconsin</i> , 93 Wis. 2d 385, 286 N.W.2d 601 (1980)..	11, 16
<i>Matter of State Bar of Wisconsin: Membership-SCR 10.01(1) & 10.03(4)</i> , 169 Wis. 2d 21, 485 N.W.2d 225 (1992).passim	
<i>McAdams v. Marquette University</i> , 2018 WI 88, 383 Wis. 2d 358, 914 N.W.2d 708 (2018)	2
<i>Olsen v. Rafn</i> , 400 F. Supp. 3d 770 (E.D. Wis. 2019)	1
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)	17
Other Authorities	
Dianne Molvig, <i>Coming Together: The State Bar's First 125 Years</i> , 76 Wis. Law. nos. 4, 6 (2003)	4, 5
Journal of Proceedings of the Sixty-Sixth Session of the Wisconsin Legislature 700 (1943)	2, 6, 7
Steve Levine, <i>President's Message: Why a Voluntary Bar</i> , 79 Wis. Law. no. 10 (2006)	14
Terry Radtke, <i>The Last Stage in Reprofessionalizing the Bar: The Wisconsin Bar Integration Movement, 1934-1956</i> , 81 Marq. L. Rev. 1001 (1998)	6, 8, 9

Theodore J. Schneyer, <i>The Incoherence of the Unified Bar Concept: Generalizing from the Wisconsin Case</i> , 1983 Am. B. Found. Res. J. (1983).....	5, 11, 15
<i>Update: Annual Court Assessments and Dues Statements</i> , 14 Wis. Law. no. 10 (2022)	15
Wisconsin Court System, <i>Board of Bar Examiners</i> , https://www.wicourts.gov/courts/offices/bbe.htm	15
Wisconsin Court System, <i>Office of Lawyer Regulation</i> , https://www.wicourts.gov/courts/offices/olr.htm	16
Rules, Statutes, and Constitutions	
Supreme Court Rule 37.2	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6	1
Wisconsin Supreme Court Rule 21.....	16
Wisconsin Supreme Court Rule 22.....	16
Wisconsin Supreme Court Rule 30.....	16
Wisconsin Supreme Court Rule 31.....	16
Wisconsin Supreme Court Rule 40.....	16
